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MR. SPEAKER: "If so .. come,; as a hypothetical Question. This Question has been answored a number of time, today. I am passing on to the next Question. It has already t.ken half an hour. Professor Samar Guha should take some more rest.
He can go now.

Demand by Textile Industry for upward rivisloD of prices of controlled

doth

+
*332. SHRI SITARAM KESRI :

SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI N. K. SOMANI :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the textile industry has made demandF for the upward revision of prices of controlled varities of cloth

(b) if so, the reasons advanced for the revision; and

(c) Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Indian Cotton Mills Federation have urged an increase in the prices of controlled cloth on account of increase in prices of cotton, wages, stores power, fu.l, coal and dyes and chemicals and also due to increase in rates of interest and overhead charges.

(c) The matter has been referred to the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices.

o..:it ~~ ~m:i: l'ffiI'''flli ~
lll!TG:li if 'firfT,,~fe'l" 'fitr cl it ~qif llT'fUf it; ~lurr 'Ii"li:T.:rT f'fi arlll ~'fW:T~;; 'H

'fillfa <T~Tif 'Ii"T 51'irr ifltT ;ooaT~, ~f'firr

~~C"ilC" it 'l"Q: 'fii! ,~~ f'fi '1~~'lfa ~tr
<Hlt 'fil ~ f'fi f'iftr 'fil 'I"'ifi! ~ ll"l[ tr<rT;;
~) 'fir trT:n 1T1ll ~ f'fi "SIT~" <TiFt orTlf lIT rrltT 'fi~ 'fil I 'ifltT a'" ~ llTOJ:1f ~

orT 'fiRrr 'fil ;o'1or '1~~ 62 "fTlff ~ ~Tal
o:rl <rl[ ar<T 57 <?Tlff ~tr ltT ,~i ~ I if orTrrrrT iifT~T t fii ~fifO 'Ii"TCi1 f~m ijf'lj<ffS "SIrlHT 'H ~.'1)i l!Tal ~ I ~trf~
flf('f 'l"r<ff 'fiT f'lj~ srT~fT 'll: ~ 'fi, 'l"i!
lff:TliI:lfH "" '!i~T<'S srT~ 'H 'fi~T 'flit rr~T
~ tr'fia ~ ? it orTrrrrr 'flltal ~ r", ;;it
'li"TC"rr arl'1 ~.'1)i 'li\a- ~ lfl ;;it "'Rrr 31W

it; '1m ~, "if'" ;otr '1ft "SIT~tr f'lj~ ~ ~
fwlt arT'1 'fi"'1~ if; G"llf rr <iT ~TqiT ?
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'fiT sr~if iIIllI rrl!T ~ I lfRrrrlf ~G"fli if
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~;rl ~ I orl!T aii ifOR'! if; G"11f 'fil iifTa ~, ltlf 'fiTC"'! 'fil"')~~ it; orf{lt ij- ""tG"(f ~ I
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'iif1l[\iT l( fii "'i[) 'fitTtr ~1'1 <TTif' ij- l!'ITTa
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;;ft 5IT~ ~~ ~ iF >illT~r ~ ~ 'liT am:
;r iI'T~T ;;nit ?

~ \'\'0 ;rro fifcr: it it ~ f~ fifor
~\'lT 'liT ~ ifiT ifilllCf ~ ~~, ~« f~
~Il ~ lJif it I IlI'f'l'TlJ ~ ifi) ~mT ~)ITT fit; {f'llT ~ 'lit ifi'Pm en: ;¢~r... ~~1 t I

ifi)~ if\'rr'l' 'f1: t ;;f~ '11fa-llt ~. wt'f
!forT'I' t I ~ en: ~T ;¢~<'l' t, <;;«'T "T~
en: ;r~1 t I il""{T U1r ~ t f~ arm 'litIlCf qf.t '!it qfUfqfa- ~1 a I ol{U ~ wit;
m it 'lW 1f~r ~ I ~"{) mr t« iii) ~it
am: «lIliil' f~ ;;;r 'Ill lli1f ~i!:T ~ cr) <'l'q'lT
ftAiTf"{1iT ~ I i!:1l ~« it; 'fr~ ~ 'liT m
~ ~"{T ;ri!:1 f~ ~ ifiT f«"IiTmr ifi) i!:1l
IfFf i!:T i I ~Il ~e- ifi) ~:;nflf'f ifiiil' • Oil fifi«T f.I1JtlJ q"{ ~ I ~fifiif arlTT ~ "'T 'Illlffl qrif ifiT ifi~ ilra- ;r~1 t I

~ If1iTIffW f«ii: : it ;;nif;rr ~T ~ fi!;
~T ifi~ ~ i!:1fR: fq~1iT ~m"{ it lTT"{cr '!it
«T~ qtrT lT1 tf2:tft ?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a matter of opinion.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: Since May,
1968, when a trifling rise in the selling price was allowed by the Government of India, I want to know whether it is in thcir knowledge that the prices of cotton have shot up by 54 per cent, the prices of wages have gone up by 8 per cent and the overall index has gone up by 31 per cent-if this is not a fact, the Government can refute it- and, if this is a fact, whether under such circumstances, there is a single commodity or a product of any organised industry, textiles or otherwise, whose prices have been controlled and kept at 1968 level. My second question is in view of the compulsory closure of mills, in a block where a group of mills are going to close for a long time not only because the prices have now become impossible, but to con serve the availabilty of cotton, would the Government reconsider its policy of allowing some interim price rise as far as the controlled varieties are concerned and in view of the overall shortage of cotton, what is the final programme of imports of cotton for this particular year in addition to the 8.25 lakhs bales that they have already announced?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: So far as interim price rise is concerned, it is ruled out.
We are not going to give an y interim price rise. The whole question has been examined in greater detail.

SHRI PlLOO MODY: why?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: About imports of cotton, it is a fact that we have decided to import about 8.5 lakhs bales of cotton earler. Now, our present decision is to imporl more cotton because the indigenous product ion has suffered on account of floods, etc., in Maharashtra. Therefore, we are considering a proposal to import 13 lakhs bales of cotton from Sudan, UAR USA under PL 480 and other global sources.

About the rise in prices of cotton, it is a fact that there has been an alarming rise in the prices of cotton. I may give the figures. To-day's price is Rs. 2580 as against Rs. 157S last year. The price rise has been alarming, but, at the same time, we are also going into its reasons. Also we have to consider the reaction that imports might have on the producers of cotton, the peasants and the cultivators. Therefore, when we come to a decision, we have to take into account the inlerests of the growers also.
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\1) ;;ncrT ~ lJT Il"{ ;;rTiiT t I .hit \1T ~ifiT"{
IliT 'ITfcr ~ I ~~"{ it ~ ~ GlJl'fT"{ arqit
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SHRI S. KUNDU : Sir, the Minister, in reply to a question earlier said that they are not contemplating to r:lise the prices 0 f the controlled cloth. But later on when there was a demand by Mr. Somani the Minister very cleverly corraborated the demand by saying that there has been alarming rise in prices and then he said he has referred the question to the Bureau of Cost and Prices. I would like to know specifically from him that even though this Bureau of Cost and Prices were to recommend that the prices of coUon cloth will go up or will be revised upward, will the Minister tell us firmly that in no circumstances he is going to revise upward the prices of textiles and controlled cloth ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : As I said earlier we have referred the question to the Buaeau of Indus,rial Cost and Prices. On re~ .. ipt of report from them, we shall examine them. It is not obligatory on the part of the Government to accept the recommendations of the Bureau or the Tariff Commission. It is for the Government to consider the situation and come to a decision.
About the price of raw cotton, we are rather happy, they are getting good price; but some balance has to be struck and the question is how to maintain that balance.

SHRI S. KUNDU: There is no replv to my qu·!Stion. Y \lU said earlier, you are not going to in:rease the price of cotton cloth; now you say, you will examine it.
You should give a categorical reply.

I5IT ~o ~lo ~if : ~ ~~I ;ner ~ f'ti
'q~ 'f0't 'til 'tiq'~ T ~r ar1"{ 'q~ ar~ it
'tiT ~R 'qT~ 'ti'liif 'tiT 'ti'I"~T ~T, ~i(' ~ ~TIJ

iI~ ~ orr"{~ ~ I nrcr<rl 'tiTfu~ ~r'l 'till'

'ti"{it 'tiT 'ti"{ "{~ ~,~q~T 'doSi!:T ~T arq"{
ifr "{1fT ~ I ~TIf iI~E\' ifl ;;rr <~ ~ I ~q'til
'til,~ ~ lfT ~ f'ti ~t'lil ~ q~I fIJ~ ~,
~ iI~ ~T If~ ~ fl1«Qil';;ri'ia- '-T i(''i([ tt
lIT ~«t 'tiT"{1Jfl tt I1l ~-~lit w im=a- ~if'tfl
i['<~ 'ti"{ ';:->tT ~ ~lTf'li ar1"{ 'ti«~;r If...rltc
tt ~ 11~ I orr fl1~ 'q'?SiI' OSTI1'ti ~. f;;rif
'tiT 'fmif<T 'tiT'lit 31~T t. "11T i'fcr~
IIiR q)'tUif ~ f'fill 'tiT ~it ~ fil!!; til1f"{

~ ? Iff1{ ~ crT ~:rit 'til"{tirTit 3f'll orii: ~it ifl'!S1 t ?

I5If ,",0 iflo fll~ : h'fCl{<'l 'tif"{qT't~if
i('IIJT"{ fIJOSl 'tiT ~ ~ fosQ; il'<r1111 IflIT

'il I ar'll ff'ti "ii: 23_24 fIJt=n 'liT i1r '!'IiI
~ I 'Jif iT ij' 12-13 '1"1 ifTOSfl 'til'liT ar~T
6T If~ t, aif ii IJ<rT'liI ~Tit i[If '11f[ ~ I
.rlfl"- 'liT m\1: fIJ~ ~~) gt ~. >t~ lfl
Q;~ f"-ffT <tT ilIff ~ I ~«ifiH"I ili;f ~'til<l'
lfT ";; 1ft ~ I 'ti"{TiI «!iif i;;;rl"{ os)1f
~~I"{ ~ I .rIflOS 'tiT fIJOSl 'liT 'lia 'qOS(<r1
;;rTQ;, <rif l1T ~''qifl if)1fT I Q;'ti i1Tff arh:
1ft ~ I ;;rT '("I'I oslfl'{ ;;rlerr ~ ~ar'tiT 51
'lirij'~T ff) ifIJ ~'r ~ arh: 49 'lilij'1{! ~a-a­

If";{ <fa- 'tiT ~'f! 'f~ m ~ I ;;r\1:t ;;rift ~<!:
Iflf;{it<! ;;:«~ f;{Q; ~<rr"{ \1:T ;;rIff! ~. ifIJ
arrit iii; It ~ I ~~H sr~~ it 'tilif~~ ~~< iT ffTif fIJi <?I If~ ~ arh !l.'ti ar11{ fJfos ~'t

<tT ilIff mift :orl "{~f ~ I "!\iT aifi 'liTlJff i('~iI' 'Ii! i1T<r ~ ;;:« iT 'tiH '!iq <r~I iflifl
'qlf([Q; f~ ifIJ 'tilll'cf if<; if! <rii:T 'fTi;it ~
'ti'f~' 'tir f'~ ql~iI 'tiT q':fllf <r~r garl
~f'liif ;;riI ill~T 'I>'t f"{'flt 1ft ""irlfl aT ;;fij'
/til' 'tiifT f'ti ;;:« foT ;;rr~ 'til ;;r1Q;lfi ~ «'tiT
ifl1 Q;f~JIJif 'ti7:it arh ~lif·it 311. ~~
;;rHT garl aT iI<;IQ;'ij- arh: ;;rHI ~T g~l cr) <fi;T i1~ TQ;"it I

"Ii wo ,"0 ilifiiif: 'ti'liif ~ 'ti~ ~

~'Jf if@' if<; it 'qlf~1:!; I

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: May
I know whether it is a fact that the sr~
charges much higher prices fur the imp.· oed cotlon from the mills than is warranled by the business standards?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : The STC does not deal in cotton at all. The COlton Corporation of India deals wiLh it. It came into existence about five or six months ago and it dealt with this. The STC has nothing to do with it. Even the Cotton Corporation of India does not import cotton directly.
There are agents on its behalf who do so.
We do not make any profit-on it. Perhaps, some commission is the origmal people who were importing cotton carlier. Propooably, it is one rupee per bale or s"me thing like that. About 25 per cent goes for the establishment charges of the CCI and the balance 75 per cent goes to the agents, sub-agents etc. There is no question of making any profit so far as cotton is concerned.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : It is our sad experience that Government succeed in increasing only prices. They CMnot increase anything else.

Now, there are two factors which have contributed to this recent increase in prices.
We must realise that the quantity of COllon available both indigenously and from import is nearly the same. Why has the price risen then? My first question is this. Is this not due to the operations of Ihe CCI? The hon. Minister has jusl said that the import has not made any impact on prices. But what about I he indigenous purchase? Now comes my second question. The hon.
Minister has introduced mills in the public sector frem thl.! private sec!or. Is it not a fact that they are buying above the rate offered by private mills, and there by putting up the prices? So, these are two very important questions. I assert that Government are .:ontributing to the rise in prices.
What has the hon. Minister to say on this?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Th. Colton
Corporation has nothing to do with the indigenous production of cotton.

SHRl LOBO PRABHU : It has.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Our assessment was that we would have 62 lakhs bales of collon this year indigenously. But the product ion has come up to only 57 lakhs, mainly because of floods in Maharashtra.
About the rise in price of colton, it is mainly because of the fall in production of indigenous cotton. There is no question of creating any trouble becluse of the CCI or the mills managed by ths National Textile Corporation of India. The public sector is not to be blamed at all. The hon. M~mber says that there is nothing except rise in prices. I would request him to look into the production figures also. Textile product ion has gone much higher than what it was two or three years ago.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: What about the m ills in the public sector? Are they not buying above the rate offered by the private mills?

MR. SPEAKER: I thought that the men who came from the Civil Service were a little· calm ..... .

SHRI LOBO PRAHU: We are clam, but we expect also a certain response.

MR. SPEAKER: If he also does this, then I do not blame the others at all.

Action against Industrial Houses failing to fulfil Export Obligations

+
*334. SHRI RABI RAY :

SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:

Will the Minis:er of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to penalise thosed firms which fail to fulfil the export obligations undertaken in return for licences for the import of capital goods or foreign collaboration agreements ;

(b) if so, the deatails thereof;

(e) whether Government have got repcrts about firms which failed to meet export obligations ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

